the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published unaudited
interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2012 and other financial
information included elsewhere in this circular.

— 28 —

APPENDIx III  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAININg gROUP

(A) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Net Assets Statement of the Remaining
group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement of the
Remaining Group, assuming that the Disposal had been completed on 30 June 2012.
The unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement of the Remaining Group
is prepared based on the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Group
for the six months ended 30 June 2012, which has been extracted from the published
unaudited interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2012. Such
information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Disposal.

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated net assets statement

The
group as at

30 June
2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

group as at
30 June

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 517 517
Investment properties 469,690 (469,000) 690
Intangible assets 16,829 16,829
Interests in associates — —
Convertible notes receivables 316,830 316,830
Available-for-sale financial assets 92,632 92,632

896,498 427,498

Current assets
Trade receivables 4,698 4,698
Loan receivables 53,257 53,257
Deposits, prepayments and other

receivables 17,631 (369) 17,262
Amount due from an associate 7,393 7,393
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 34,443 34,443
Convertible notes receivables 48,489 48,489
Conversion options embedded in

convertible notes receivables 98,200 98,200
Cash and cash equivalents 236,816 578,640 (2,192) 369 813,633

500,927 1,077,375

— 29 —

APPENDIx III  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAININg gROUP

The
group as at

30 June
2012 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

group as at
30 June

2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

Current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 10,251 (15) 10,236
Trade deposits received 477 477
Rental deposits received 2,192 (2,192) —
Tax payable 4,381 4,381

17,301 15,094

Net current assets 483,626 1,062,281

Total assets less current liabilities 1,380,124 1,489,779

Non-current liability
Deferred taxation 3,654 (2,200) 1,454

Net assets 1,376,470 1,488,325

Notes to the unaudited pro forma net assets statement

1. The pro forma adjustment represents the elimination of the carrying amount of
HK$469,000,000 of the Property upon completion of the Disposal and the net cash of
HK$578,640,000 received from the Disposal. The net cash received is the difference of
sale proceeds of HK$586,000,000 and the estimated transaction costs (including property
agent’s commission) of HK$7,360,000 incurred upon completion of the Disposal.

 The pro forma adjustment also represents the reversal of deferred tax liability of
HK$2,200,000 in relation to the accelerated tax depreciation recognised in prior years.

[…]

repair and maintenance with the amount of approximately HK$15,000 as if the Disposal
had been completed on 30 June 2012.

5. Upon completion of the Disposal, it is assumed that the gain from the Disposal is of a
capital nature and not subjected to Hong Kong Profits Tax.

— 30 —

APPENDIx III  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAININg gROUP

(B) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement of the Remaining group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the
Remaining Group, assuming that the Disposal had been completed on 1 January
2012. The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Remaining
Group is prepared based on the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the
Group for the six months ended 30 June 2012, which has been extracted from the
published unaudited interim report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June
2012. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Disposal.

II. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

The group
for the six

months ended
30 June 2012 Pro forma adjustments

The Remaining
group for

the six months
ended

30 June 2012
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(note 6) (note 7)

Turnover 45,472 (2,776) 42,696
Cost of sales — —

Gross profit 45,472 42,696

Investment and other income 1,173 1,173
Other gains and losses 52,722 (34,000) 18,722
Gain on disposal of the Property — 143,640 143,640
Administrative expenses (10,856) 1,094 (9,762)

Profit from operations 88,511 196,469
Finance costs — —

Profit before taxation 88,511 196,469
Income tax credit 2,594 2,200 4,794

Profit for the period 91,105 201,263

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 91,106 (35,682) 145,840 201,264
Non-controlling interests (1) (1)

91,105 201,263

— 31 —

APPENDIx III  UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAININg gROUP

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

6. The pro forma adjustment represents the exclusion of income and expenses attributable
to the Property for the six months ended 30 June 2012 as if the Disposal had been
completed on 1 January 2012. The pro forma adjustment also represents the effect of
profit attributable to owners of the Company during the year.

7. The pro forma adjustment represents the gain arising on the Disposal as if the Disposal